



Press Release

STANDARD & POOR'S CONFIRMS RATING AND OUTLOOK (BB+, POSITIVE) AS MUNDYS' 2025 RESULTS ARE IN LINE WITH EXPECTATIONS AND ACQUISITIVE STRATEGY

16 April 2026 – following Mundys 2025 Integrated Annual Results publication – Standard & Poor's confirmed Mundys' 2025 full-year results are in line with expectations, with reported EBIDTA increasing by 5%. Traffic grew by 1.8% in 2025 for the toll road portfolio and 4% across airports. The increase in Mundys' reported EBITDA was also supported by the performance of Telepass, following repricing strategy and cost optimization initiatives.

The agency also confirmed that Mundys' recent announcement of acquisition of up to 9.5% of Getlink's share capital and achievement of up to 29.9% of voting rights is consistent with its acquisition strategy.

The full text of the rating agency's announcement is attached.

Investor Relations
e-mail: investor.relations@mundys.com

Rapporti con i Media
e-mail: media.relations@mundys.com

www.mundys.com

Bulletin:

Mundys' 2025 Results And Increased Getlink Stake Are In Line With Expectations And Acquisitive Strategy

April 13, 2026

This report does not constitute a rating action.

MADRID (S&P Global Ratings) April 13, 2026--S&P Global Ratings said today that Mundys SpA's (BB+/Positive/B) 2025 full-year financial results are close to our forecasts, with reported EBIDTA increasing by 5%. Pending finalization of our adjustments, we estimate the group's S&P Global Ratings-adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt is close to our expectations of 11.7% (see our full analysis on [Mundys](#), Dec. 16, 2025). This ratio factors in the proportional consolidation within Abertis (see [Abertis' Results Are Close To Expectations Amid Acquisitive Strategy](#), March 3, 2026) and Mundys' 50% stake in the subsidiary.

We expect the group's cash flow will continue to benefit from the diversified portfolio of concession agreements, with inflation-linked tariffs and supportive traffic levels, and from Mundys' strong cost discipline. Traffic grew by 1.8% in 2025 for the toll road portfolio and 4% across airports. The increase in Mundys' reported EBITDA was also supported by the performance of Telepass, following repricing and cost optimization initiatives in the second half of 2024.

Mundys' recent announcement of an immediate increase in its stake in Getlink to 19% from 15.5%, and a potential further increase to 25% this month, dependent on regulatory approval and market conditions, is consistent with its acquisition strategy. We take a positive view of Getlink's strong hard currency cash flow generation and the long concession maturity that would allow Mundys to further diversify into railway and energy transmission (see [Getlink SE's And Subsidiary Channel Link Enterprise Finance PLC's 2025 Results Are Credit Supportive](#), Feb. 27, 2026). If its stake rises to 25%, average dividends received by Mundys over 2027-2029 would increase to about €125 million from €75 million annually, as per Getlink's new dividend policy announced on Feb. 26, 2026. This could also result in Mundys using most of the cash available at the holding company at the end of 2025. Liquidity levels would, however, remain adequate, given the next debt maturity at the holding company is in July 2027 and the availability of a €2 billion credit facility.

Mundys, through Abertis, also recently acquired the remaining 48.8% stake and gained full ownership of the A63 in France (€155 million EBITDA in 2025), whose concession matures in 2051.

Primary Contact

Diva Costa
Madrid
0034-917887230
diva.costa
@spglobal.com

Secondary Contacts

Stefania Belisario
Madrid
34-91-423-3193
stefania.belisario
@spglobal.com

Livia Vilela
Madrid
34-91-423-3181
livia.vilela
@spglobal.com

Mundys' 2025 Results And Increased Getlink Stake Are In Line With Expectations And Acquisitive Strategy

We view this as a positive small addition to the portfolio that also supports hard currency cash flow generation in a country with a solid regulatory framework.

We expect Mundys will pursue more acquisitions to address the decreasing weighted average concession life at its subsidiary Abertis, which will likely increase leverage. We understand that Mundys' owners, Edizione and Blackstone, will maintain flexibility to curb dividends and/or provide moderate equity funding for any sizeable acquisitions to support financial metrics. In the event of material new credit-supportive acquisitions or concession extensions, we could upgrade Mundys in the next 12-24 months to 'BBB-' if:

- We think the strengths of the business quality and financial metrics of Mundys will not materially deteriorate when Abertis' French concessions mature; and
- Mundys can sustain FFO to debt above 10% over 2027-2028, considering portfolio performance, acquisitions, and the supportiveness of the financial policy. This threshold factors in the proportional consolidation within Abertis and Mundys' 50% stake in the subsidiary.

If we were to raise our issuer credit rating on Mundys to 'BBB-', we would likely not raise the issue rating on the company's senior unsecured debt, due to the significant amount of priority debt at its operating companies.

Related Research

- [Abertis' Results Are Close To Expectations Amid Acquisitive Strategy](#), March 3, 2026
- [Getlink SE's And Subsidiary Channel Link Enterprise Finance PLC's 2025 Results Are Credit Supportive](#), Feb. 27, 2026
- [Mundys](#), Dec. 16, 2025
- [Research Update: Mundys SpA And Aeroporti di Roma Outlooks Revised To Positive; Ratings Affirmed](#), Nov. 27, 2025

Mundys' 2025 Results And Increased Getlink Stake Are In Line With Expectations And Acquisitive Strategy

Copyright © 2026 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some of the Content may have been created with the assistance of an artificial intelligence (AI) tool. Published Content created or processed using AI is composed, reviewed, edited, and approved by S&P personnel.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.